BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Neutral Tandem-Missouri, LLC's

Filing to Introduce Its Access Services Tariff

PSC MO No. 3.

File No. TT-2010-0099

Tariff No. JX-2010-0151

ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME FOR RESPONSES

Issue Date: September 24, 2009 Effective Date: September 24, 2009

On September 18, 2009, AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc., and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri (collectively, AT&T), filed a motion requesting that the Commission suspend and investigate the access services tariff (Tariff No. JX-2010-0151) submitted by Neutral Tandem-Missouri, LLC, on September 8, 2009, with an effective date of October 8, 2009. The Commission issued an order directing its Staff and any other interested parties to file responses no later than September 28, 2009.

On September 23, 2009, Neutral Tandem filed a motion for extension of time for responses. Neutral Tandem states that it seeks to address concerns raised in AT&T's motion through discussions with AT&T, but cannot do so in the time frame provided by the Commission's order. Neutral Tandem requests that the response filing date be extended to October 19, 2009. Neutral Tandem states further that AT&T and the Commission's Staff do not object to this request contingent upon an extension of the tariff effective date. Neutral Tandem has extended that effective date to October 29, 2009.

Since Neutral Tandem has extended Tariff No. JX-2010-0151's effective date, meeting Staff's and AT&T's condition for agreeing to an extension for responses, the Commission will grant the motion.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- Neutral Tandem-Missouri, LLC's Motion for Extension of Time for Responses is granted.
- 2. The Staff of the Commission shall file its response or recommendation no later than October 19, 2009.
 - 3. Any other responses shall be filed no later than October 19, 2009.
 - 4. This order shall become effective upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 24th day of September, 2009.